
File No. 240414 Committee Item No. 1
Board Item No. 

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget and Finance Committee Date June 5, 2024
Board of Supervisors Meeting Date

Cmte Board
Motion
Resolution
Ordinance
Legislative Digest
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report

MTAB Resolution No. 09-115 9/1/2009
MTAB Resolution No. 211116-135 11/16/2021
MTAB Resolution No. 240402-031 4/2/2024 

MOU 
Grant Information Form
Grant Budget
Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement
Form 126 – Ethics Commission
Award Letter
Application
Public Correspondence

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)

Original Agreement 7/1/2009
First Amendment 5/31/2022
MTA CEQA Determination 2/20/2024
MTA Presentation 6/5/2024

Completed by: Brent Jalipa Date May 30, 2024
Completed by: Brent Jalipa Date



FILE NO. 240414 RESOLUTION NO. 

Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

[Management and Operation Agreement Amendment - San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency - Friends of the Cable Car Museum - Term Extension]

Resolution approving the second amendment to the Management and Operation 

Agreement between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and Friends 

of the Cable Car Museum, extending the term for five years effective July 1, 2024, for a 

total term of July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2029.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) operates a 

cable car “barn” facility in a building located at 1201 Mason St. in the City and County of San 

Francisco, the building consists of SFMTA’s cable car maintenance facility and a Cable Car 

Museum which is under SFMTA jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, The Cable Car Museum provides a free educational museum experience 

for residents and tourists alike, the Museum has various artifact displays including antique 

cable cars, an observation deck overlooks the winding wheels pulls the cable car cables, and 

a gift shop area; and

WHEREAS, On September 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 

No. 09-155, authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute a Management and 

Operation Agreement (Agreement) between SFMTA and Friends of the Cable Car Museum

(FCCM) to manage and operate the museum and gift shop for a ten-year term with two five-

year options to extend upon Board of Supervisors approval; and 

WHEREAS, On November 3, 2009, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 

432-09 approving the Management and Operation Agreement between the SFMTA and 

FCCM; and

WHEREAS, On November 16, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted 

Resolution No. 211116-135, which authorized the Director of Transportation to execute a First 



Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 2

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Amendment for an additional five-year term retroactively on July 1, 2019, and on May 10, 

2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 191-22, which approved that same 

First Amendment.

WHEREAS, The proposed Second Amendment to the Management and Operation 

Agreement (Second Amendment) would exercise the second extension option to allow the 

Agreement term for additional five years effective July 1, 2024 and would generate $237,733

in total Concession Fees for the SFMTA which includes adjustments of annual Concession 

Fees; and

WHEREAS, On February 20, 2024, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the 

Planning Department, determined that the Second Amendment to the Cable Car Museum 

contract is not defined as a “project” under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and

WHEREAS, On April 2, 2024, the SFMTA Board of Directors approved Resolution No. 

240402-031, authorizing the Director of Transportation of the SFMTA to execute the Second 

Amendment and to forward to the Board of Supervisors for final approval; and

WHEREAS, Consistent with Section 9.118 of the San Francisco Charter, the Second 

Amendment of the Agreement requires Board of Supervisors approval because of the term of 

the Agreement and the Second Amendment exceeds ten (10) years; and 

WHEREAS, A copy of the Second Amendment to the Management and Operation 

Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 240414, which is 

hereby declared to be part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Second Amendment to the 

Management and Operations Agreement between San Francisco Municipal Transportation 

Agency and the Friends of the Cable Car Museum to extend the term of the Agreement for an

additional five years effective July 1, 2024; and be it 



Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 3

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully 

executed by all parties, the Director of Transportation of the SFMTA shall provide the final 

agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



1  

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF CABLE CAR 
MUSEUM BETWEEN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR 

MUSEUM 
 
 

 , 2024, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal 

ncy 
 

RECITALS 

A. City owns the San Francisco Cable Car Museum location at 1201 Mason Street in San 
 

B. The SFMTA and Operator signed an Agreement for Management and Operation of Cable 

Car Museum for a 10 year term ending June 30, 2019 with two 5-year extension options. 
C. The SFMTA and Operator exercised first 5-year extension term in 2021. Operator 

expressed interest in continuing management of the Cable Car Museum for the second 
5-year extension term.  

D. City agrees to extend the term and have Operator manage the Cable Car Museum for 
another 5 years effective July 1, 2024, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement. 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in this 
Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Term of Agreement. Section 2.1 is amended and replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be for a period of five (5) 
years  commencing on July 1, 2019 and terminating on June 30, 2029, unless 
sooner terminated as  

2. Concession Payments. Section 3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety 
as follows: 

3 Concession Payments. During the term of this Agreement, the Operator shall pay an 
annual concession  The parties agree that 
Concession Payment payable to SFMTA for the remainder of the term of this Agreement 
shall be as follows: 



2  

Second Extension Term
July 1, 2024 thru June 30, 2025 - $44,778 
July 1, 2025 thru June 30, 2026 - $46,122 
July 1, 2026 thru June 30, 2027 - $47,505 
July 1, 2027 thru June 30, 2028 - $48,930 
July 1, 2028 thru June 30, 2029 - $50,398 

 
Concession Payments due during for the remainder of the Term shall be paid in quarterly 
installments each year on the following schedule: 

 
 First quarterly payment  July 1st 
 Second quarterly payment  October 1st 
 Third quarterly payment  January 1st 
 Fourth quarterly payment  April 1st 

 
Each quarterly installment payment will be 25% of the amount due for the July 
1st through June 30th period specified above. 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree that the first quarterly payment for the 
period commencing July 1, 2024-September 30, 2024 shall be due 30 days after this 
Amendment has been fully executed. 
 

3. Holdover Concession Fee, 
Upon expiration of the Term period, Operator desires to hold over, the monthly rent shall be 
increased on the Expiration Date and on each subsequent annual anniversary during which this 
MOU is still in effect by three percent (3%).  
 

 
4. Maintenance of Artifacts. Section 10.3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its 

entirety as follows: 

 of the Artifacts. For so long as Operator operates and manages the Cable 
Car Museum under the terms of this Agreement, including any amendments hereto or 
extensions hereof, Operator shall, at its own expense maintain the Artifacts in a clean 
and presentable condition at all times, using appropriate methods of historic 
conservation and (where appropriate) renovation accepted for museum use  

5. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement for Management and Operation shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect. 

6. No Joint Venture. This Amendment or any activity by the City hereunder does not create 
a partnership or joint venture between the City and Tenant relating to the Lease or 
otherwise. This Amendment does not constitute authorization or approval by the City of 



3  

any activity conducted by Tenant, and the City shall in no way be responsible for the acts 
or omissions of Tenant on the Premises or otherwise. 

7.  Fees. In the event a dispute arises concerning this Amendment, the party not 
prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other 
party in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court 

 For purposes of this Amendment, reasonable fees 

charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of experience in the 

practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately the same number of 
attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney. 

8. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

9. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. The 
Agreement as amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the 
parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all previous 
negotiations, agreements, or understandings, if any, regarding matters contained herein. 
The execution of this Amendment shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of any 
rights that either party may have relating to the Agreement. 



4  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
written above. 

 
 
 

CITY: OPERATOR: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANICSCO, FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM, INC., 
a municipal corporation  

 

BY:  By:  
Jeffrey Tumlin Jose Godoy 
Director of Transportation Chief Executive Officer 
SFMTA Friends of the Cable Car Museum 

 
 
Date:  Date:  

 

 
AUTHORIZED BY: 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Resolution No.   

Adopted:    

Attest: 

 
 

Christine Silva, Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

David Chiu, City 
Attorney 

 

By:   
Stephanie Stuart 
Deputy City Attorney 

 
 
 

 











• • • •



• • •



• • • •





1. 1

1.1. 1

1.2. 2

2.1. 2

2.2. 2

3. Concession Payments 3

10.

10.1.

11.

12.









e 31>,2



3. Concession Payments.

"Concession Payment").

4. Security for Performance.

5. Operation of Premises and Concessions.

5.1. Hours of Operation.

5.2. Professional Manner of Operation.



1.1.



&

&



lOA.

+



13. Notices.

14. Indemnity.



15. Insurance.

15.1.

15.2.

15.3.

15.4.

15.5.

15.6.

15.7.



16. City's Right to Cure Defaults by Operator.

17. Sales of Unlicensed Muni Merchandise Prohibited.

17.1. No Sale or Display of Unlicensed Merchandise.

17.2. Penalty for Sale or Display of Unlicensed Merchandise.



17.3. Operator Will Not Seek To Impair City's Marks.

17.4. Merchandising License.

17.5. Mark Validity.

18. No Waiver of Subsequent Breaches or Defaults.

19. No Liability Outside Terms of Agreement.

20. Waiver of Claims/Consequential and Incidental Damages.



21. Bookkeeping and Accounting.

22. Inspection and Audit.

23. Alteration and Repair.

23.1.

23.2.

23.3.

24. Events of Default; Remedies.

24.1. Events of Default.





(ii)

(iii)

25. Surrender of Possession.

26. Termination for Cause.

27. General Provisions.

27.1. Assignment.

27.2. Conflict of Interest.

III,

27.3. Independent Contractor.

27.4. MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland.





27.10.



01-1S-<)-

;2()0'1

"j:Z

~~~

AV G- 1'-t J 'L001



N/A IA N/A



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF CABLE CAR 
MUSEUM BETWEEN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR 

MUSEUM 
 
 

, 2021, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal 

ncy 
 

RECITALS 

A. City owns the San Francisco Cable Car Museum location at 1201 Mason Street in San 
 

B. The SFMTA and Operator signed an Agreement for Management and Operation of Cable 

Car Museum for a 10 year term ending June 30, 2019 with two 5-year extension options. 
C. Operator submitted a request, dated January 21, 2019, to exercise its option to extend 

the term for five years, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement. 
D. City agrees to extend the term and have Operator manage the Cable Car Museum for 

another 5 years effective retroactively to July 1, 2019, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the 
Agreement. 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in this 
Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Term of Agreement. Section 2.1 is amended and replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be for a period of five (5) 
years  commencing on July 1, 2019 and terminating on June 30, 2024, unless 
sooner terminated as provided  

2. Concession Payments. Section 3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety 
as follows: 

3 Concession Payments. During the term of this Agreement, the Operator shall pay an 
annual concession payment to  SFMTA acknowledges 
that Operator has paid the Concession Payment in the amount of Fifty-One Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($51,500) for the period of July 1, 2019-June 30, 2020. The parties 
agree that Concession Payment payable to SFMTA for the remainder of the term of this 
Agreement shall be as follows: 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

First Extension Term
July 1, 2020 thru June 30, 2021 - $0 due to COVID-19 pandemic closure 
July 1, 2021 thru June 30, 2022 - $37,563 
July 1, 2022 thru June 30, 2023 - $42,207 
July 1, 2023 thru June 30, 2024 - $43,474 

 
Concession Payments due during the Term shall be paid in quarterly installments each 
year on the following schedule for the period beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 
2024: 

 
First quarterly payment  July 1st 
Second quarterly payment  October 1st 
Third quarterly payment  January 1st 
Fourth quarterly payment  April 1st 

 
Each quarterly installment payment will be 25% of the amount due for the July 
1st through June 30th period specified above. 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree that the first quarterly payment for the 
period commencing July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022 shall be due 30 days after this 
Amendment has been fully executed. 

 
3. Maintenance of Artifacts. Section 10.3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its 

entirety as follows: 

 of the Artifacts. For so long as Operator operates and manages the Cable 
Car Museum under the terms of this Agreement, including any amendments hereto or 
extensions hereof, Operator shall, at its own expense maintain the Artifacts in a clean 
and presentable condition at all times, using appropriate methods of historic 
conservation and (where appropriate) renovation accepted for museum use. Operator 
agrees to arrange for the erection and maintenance of an enclosure for Clay Street Hill 
Cable Car No. 8. City agrees to contribute up to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 
t  

4. Insurance. Section 15.5 is deleted in its entirety. 

5. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement for Management and Operation shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect. 

6. No Joint Venture. This Amendment or any activity by the City hereunder does not create 
a partnership or joint venture between the City and Tenant relating to the Lease or 
otherwise. This Amendment does not constitute authorization or approval by the City of 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

any activity conducted by Tenant, and the City shall in no way be responsible for the acts 
or omissions of Tenant on the Premises or otherwise. 

7.  Fees. In the event a dispute arises concerning this Amendment, the party not 
prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other 
party in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court 

 For purposes of this Amendment, reasonable fees 

charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of experience in the 
subject matter area of the law for which the City 
practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately the same number of 
attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney. 

8. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

9. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. The 
Agreement as amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the 
parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all previous 
negotiations, agreements, or understandings, if any, regarding matters contained herein. 
The execution of this Amendment shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of any 
rights that either party may have relating to the Agreement. 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
written above. 

 
 
 

CITY: OPERATOR: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANICSCO, FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM, INC., 
a municipal corporation a 

 

BY:  By:  
Jeffrey Tumlin Jose Godoy 
Director of Transportation Chief Executive Officer 
SFMTA Friends of the Cable Car Museum 

October 13, 2021
Date:  Date:  

 

 
AUTHORIZED BY: 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Resolution No.   

Adopted:    

Attest: 

 
 

Christine Silva, Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dennis J. Herrera, 
City Attorney 

 

By:   
Stephanie Stuart 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01554193.docx 
 
 
 
 
 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
written above. 

 
 
 

CITY: OPERATOR: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANICSCO, FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM, INC., 
a municipal corporation a 

 

BY:  By:  
Jonathan Rewers Jose Godoy 
Acting Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer 
SFMTA Friends of the Cable Car Museum 

 
Date:  Date:  

 

 
AUTHORIZED BY: 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Resolution No.   211116-135  

Adopted:      11/16/2021  

Attest: 

 
 

Christine Silva, Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
David Chiu,  
City Attorney 

 

By:   
Stephanie Stuart 
Deputy City Attorney 

 









 





From: Trejo, Sara (MYR)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: Paulino, Tom (MYR); Martinsen, Janet (MTA); Zhao, William (MTA); Gallegos, Jason (MTA); Sweet, Alexandra C.

(MYR)
Subject: Mayor -- Friends of the Cable Car Museum Agreement Amendment
Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 2:37:40 PM
Attachments: BOS Resolution for FCCM Second Amendment-DRAFT.docx

2024 SFMTA-FCCM Second Amendment -signed by FCCM_240305.pdf
2024 SFMTA-FCCM Second Amendment.docx
MTAB Reso No. 21116-135_1st Amendment_11-16-21.pdf
MTAB Reso Original No 95-115_9-01-09.pdf
MTAB Resolution 240402-031 Approving Second Amendment.pdf
Not a CEQA Project Determination from ERT_signed 240220.pdf
Original Agmt 070109.pdf
First Amend - Fully Executed 053122.pdf

Hello Clerks,

Attached is a Resolution approving the Second Amendment to the Management and Operation
Agreement between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and Friends of the Cable
Car Museum to extend the term for five years effective July 1, 2024.

Best regards,

Sara Trejo
Legislative Aide
Office of the Mayor
City and County of San Francisco
415.554.6141 l sara.trejo@sfgov.org
 


