
File No. 240414 1 Committee Item No. 
Board Item No.  21

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST 

Committee:    Budget and Finance Committee Date   June 5, 2024  
Board of Supervisors Meeting  Date  June 11, 2024 

Cmte Board 
Motion 
Resolution 
Ordinance 
Legislative Digest 
Budget and Legislative Analyst Report 
Youth Commission Report 
Introduction Form  
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report 

• MTAB Resolution No. 09-115 9/1/2009
• MTAB Resolution No. 211116-135 11/16/2021
• MTAB Resolution No. 240402-031 4/2/2024

MOU  
Grant Information Form 
Grant Budget 
Subcontract Budget 
Contract/Agreement 
Form 126 – Ethics Commission 
Award Letter 
Application 
Public Correspondence 

OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed) 

  Original Agreement 7/1/2009 
  First Amendment 5/31/2022 
  MTA CEQA Determination 2/20/2024 
  MTA Presentation 6/5/2024 

Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date   May 30, 2024 
Completed by:   Brent Jalipa Date June 6, 2024  



 
FILE NO.  240414 RESOLUTION NO.  

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Mandelman 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 1 
  
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

[Management and Operation Agreement Amendment - San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency - Friends of the Cable Car Museum - Term Extension] 

Resolution approving the second amendment to the Management and Operation 

Agreement between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and Friends 

of the Cable Car Museum, extending the term for five years effective July 1, 2024, for a 

total term of July 1, 2009, through June 30, 2029. 

 

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) operates a 

cable car “barn” facility in a building located at 1201 Mason St. in the City and County of San 

Francisco, the building consists of SFMTA’s cable car maintenance facility and a Cable Car 

Museum which is under SFMTA jurisdiction; and  

WHEREAS, The Cable Car Museum provides a free educational museum experience 

for residents and tourists alike, the Museum has various artifact displays including antique 

cable cars, an observation deck overlooks the winding wheels pulls the cable car cables, and 

a gift shop area; and 

WHEREAS, On September 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 

No. 09-155, authorizing the Director of Transportation to execute a Management and 

Operation Agreement (Agreement) between SFMTA and Friends of the Cable Car Museum 

(FCCM) to manage and operate the museum and gift shop for a ten-year term with two five-

year options to extend upon Board of Supervisors approval; and  

WHEREAS, On November 3, 2009, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 

432-09 approving the Management and Operation Agreement between the SFMTA and 

FCCM; and 

WHEREAS, On November 16, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted 

Resolution No. 211116-135, which authorized the Director of Transportation to execute a First 



 
 
 

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Mandelman 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 2 
  
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Amendment for an additional five-year term retroactively on July 1, 2019, and on May 10, 

2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 191-22, which approved that same 

First Amendment. 

WHEREAS, The proposed Second Amendment to the Management and Operation 

Agreement (Second Amendment) would exercise the second extension option to allow the 

Agreement term for additional five years effective July 1, 2024 and would generate $237,733 

in total Concession Fees for the SFMTA which includes adjustments of annual Concession 

Fees; and 

WHEREAS, On February 20, 2024, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the 

Planning Department, determined that the Second Amendment to the Cable Car Museum 

contract is not defined as a “project” under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 

pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and 

WHEREAS, On April 2, 2024, the SFMTA Board of Directors approved Resolution No. 

240402-031, authorizing the Director of Transportation of the SFMTA to execute the Second 

Amendment and to forward to the Board of Supervisors for final approval; and 

WHEREAS, Consistent with Section 9.118 of the San Francisco Charter, the Second 

Amendment of the Agreement requires Board of Supervisors approval because of the term of 

the Agreement and the Second Amendment exceeds ten (10) years; and  

WHEREAS, A copy of the Second Amendment to the Management and Operation 

Agreement is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 240414, which is 

hereby declared to be part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it  

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors approves the Second Amendment to the 

Management and Operations Agreement between San Francisco Municipal Transportation 

Agency and the Friends of the Cable Car Museum to extend the term of the Agreement for an 

additional five years effective July 1, 2024; and be it   



 
 
 

Mayor Breed; Supervisor Mandelman 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS  Page 3 
  
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the agreement being fully 

executed by all parties, the Director of Transportation of the SFMTA shall provide the final 

agreement to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file. 

 



1  

 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF CABLE CAR 
MUSEUM BETWEEN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR 

MUSEUM 
 
 

 , 2024, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal 

ncy 
 

RECITALS 

A. City owns the San Francisco Cable Car Museum location at 1201 Mason Street in San 
 

B. The SFMTA and Operator signed an Agreement for Management and Operation of Cable 

Car Museum for a 10 year term ending June 30, 2019 with two 5-year extension options. 
C. The SFMTA and Operator exercised first 5-year extension term in 2021. Operator 

expressed interest in continuing management of the Cable Car Museum for the second 
5-year extension term.  

D. City agrees to extend the term and have Operator manage the Cable Car Museum for 
another 5 years effective July 1, 2024, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement. 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in this 
Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Term of Agreement. Section 2.1 is amended and replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be for a period of five (5) 
years  commencing on July 1, 2019 and terminating on June 30, 2029, unless 
sooner terminated as  

2. Concession Payments. Section 3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety 
as follows: 

3 Concession Payments. During the term of this Agreement, the Operator shall pay an 
annual concession  The parties agree that 
Concession Payment payable to SFMTA for the remainder of the term of this Agreement 
shall be as follows: 



2  

Second Extension Term
July 1, 2024 thru June 30, 2025 - $44,778 
July 1, 2025 thru June 30, 2026 - $46,122 
July 1, 2026 thru June 30, 2027 - $47,505 
July 1, 2027 thru June 30, 2028 - $48,930 
July 1, 2028 thru June 30, 2029 - $50,398 

 
Concession Payments due during for the remainder of the Term shall be paid in quarterly 
installments each year on the following schedule: 

 
 First quarterly payment  July 1st 
 Second quarterly payment  October 1st 
 Third quarterly payment  January 1st 
 Fourth quarterly payment  April 1st 

 
Each quarterly installment payment will be 25% of the amount due for the July 
1st through June 30th period specified above. 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree that the first quarterly payment for the 
period commencing July 1, 2024-September 30, 2024 shall be due 30 days after this 
Amendment has been fully executed. 
 

3. Holdover Concession Fee, 
Upon expiration of the Term period, Operator desires to hold over, the monthly rent shall be 
increased on the Expiration Date and on each subsequent annual anniversary during which this 
MOU is still in effect by three percent (3%).  
 

 
4. Maintenance of Artifacts. Section 10.3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its 

entirety as follows: 

 of the Artifacts. For so long as Operator operates and manages the Cable 
Car Museum under the terms of this Agreement, including any amendments hereto or 
extensions hereof, Operator shall, at its own expense maintain the Artifacts in a clean 
and presentable condition at all times, using appropriate methods of historic 
conservation and (where appropriate) renovation accepted for museum use  

5. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement for Management and Operation shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect. 

6. No Joint Venture. This Amendment or any activity by the City hereunder does not create 
a partnership or joint venture between the City and Tenant relating to the Lease or 
otherwise. This Amendment does not constitute authorization or approval by the City of 



3  

any activity conducted by Tenant, and the City shall in no way be responsible for the acts 
or omissions of Tenant on the Premises or otherwise. 

7.  Fees. In the event a dispute arises concerning this Amendment, the party not 
prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other 
party in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court 

 For purposes of this Amendment, reasonable fees 

charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of experience in the 

practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately the same number of 
attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney. 

8. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

9. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. The 
Agreement as amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the 
parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all previous 
negotiations, agreements, or understandings, if any, regarding matters contained herein. 
The execution of this Amendment shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of any 
rights that either party may have relating to the Agreement. 



4  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
written above. 

 
 
 

CITY: OPERATOR: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANICSCO, FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM, INC., 
a municipal corporation  

 

BY:  By:  
Jeffrey Tumlin Jose Godoy 
Director of Transportation Chief Executive Officer 
SFMTA Friends of the Cable Car Museum 

 
 
Date:  Date:  

 

 
AUTHORIZED BY: 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Resolution No.   

Adopted:    

Attest: 

 
 

Christine Silva, Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

David Chiu, City 
Attorney 

 

By:   
Stephanie Stuart 
Deputy City Attorney 

 
 
 

 



May 29, 2024 

The Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors 
City and County of San Francisco 
1 Dr. Carlton Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

London Breed, Mayor 

Amanda Eaken, Chair 
Stephanie Cajina, Vice Chair 
Steve Heminger, Director 

Dominica Henderson, Director 
Fiona Hinze, Director 
Janet Tarlov, Director 

Jeffrey Tumlin, Director of Transportation 

Subject: Request for Approval - Second Amendment to Management and Operation 
Agreement between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and Friends of 
the Cable Car Museum 

Honorable Members of the Board of Supervisors: 

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) requests that the San Francisco 
Board of Supervisors approve and authorize the Director of Transportation to execute a Second 
Amendment to the Management and Operation Agreement of the Cable Car Museum between 
City and County of San Francisco, acting by and through its San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency and Friends of The Cable Car Museum (FCCM) to extend the term of the 
agreement for an additional five years effective July 1, 2024. 

BACKGROUND 

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) operates a cable car barn building 
located at 1201 Mason St. in the City and County of San Francisco. The building consists of 
SFMTA's cable car maintenance facility and the Cable Car Museum. Both the cable car 
maintenance facility and the Cable Car Museum are under SFMTA's jurisdiction. The Cable Car 
Museum provides a free educational museum experience for residents and tourists alike. Part of 
the museum space overlooks the cable machinery and a machine shop at the Cable Car Barn; it 
also has various cable car display artifacts and a gift shop area. 

On September 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 09-155 which 
authorized the Executive Director/CEO to execute a Management and Operation Agreement with 
FCCM to operate and manage the day-to-day operation of the Cable Car Museum and Gift Shop 
for a ten-year term with two five-year extension options, and on November 3, 2009, the Board of 
Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 432-09 which approved the same Management and 
Operation Agreement between the SFMTA and the FCCM . Later on November 16, 2021, the 
SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 211116-135 which authorized the Director of 
Transportation to execute a First Amendment for an additional five-year term, and on May 10, 
2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 191-22 which approved the same First 
Amendment. If approved, the proposed Second Amendment would extend the term of the 
agreement for five years effective July 1, 2024. 

San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 1 South Van Ness Avenue, 7th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103 SFMTA.com 

II 311 Free language assistance/ ~~~~U / Ayuda gratis con el idioma / 6ecnnarnafl noMOU\b nepeB0A'U1KOB / Tr<;I giup Thong d!ch Mien phi/ Assistance linguistique 

gratuite / ffl\1(,10)~~~:li / Libreng tulong para sa wikang Filipino/ ~E '2:!0i :i;I~ 



Due to the post-pandemic and current market conditions, FCCM has faced challenges in 
generating the same level of revenue needed to operate the museum at pre-pandemic levels. 
Despite these obstacles, FCCM has expressed a keen interest in continuing to manage and 
operate the Cable Car Museum for a second five-year term. Following a thorough review of 
FCCM's recent financial statements by staff including discussion between representatives from 
both parties and after careful consideration, it has been mutually agreed that maintaining the 
current concession fee level with annual adjustments reflected in the Second Amendment is in the 
best interest of both parties. 

The SFMTA and FCCM wish to continue their relationship by exercising the second of two five-year 
extension options via the proposed Second Amendment. This will provide consistency with respect 
to museum management, scheduling and continued SFMTA collaboration . The museum continues 
to provide free visits and tours to San Francisco residents and tourists. 

Negotiating a new contract with another operator would result in additional overhead costs to the 
SFMTA, unnecessary operational challenges and schedule interruption. FCCM already has in-depth 
management experience operating the Cable Car Museum and this extension amendment will 
allow the Cable Car Museum to continue to serve the public without schedule interruption and 
unnecessary operational challenges. 

FUNDING IMPACT 

The Second Amendment to the Management and Operation Agreement will generate $237,733 
in total Concession Fees for the SFMTA. Each year during the five-year extension term the 
Concession Fee is adjusted per below annual Concession Fee schedule: 

July 1, 2024 thru June 30, 2025 - $44,778 
July 1, 2025 thru June 30, 2026 - $46, 122 
July 1, 2026 thru June 30, 2027 - $47,505 
July 1, 2027 thru June 30, 2028 - $48,930 
July 1, 2028 thru June 30, 2029 - $50,398 

SFMTA BOARD ACTION 

On April 2, 2024, the SFMTA Board of Directors approved Resolution No. 240402-031 authorizing 
the Director of Transportation of the SFMTA to execute the Second Amendment to the 
Agreement between SFMTA and FCCM and to forward to the Board of Supervisors for final 
approval per Section 9.118 of the San Francisco Charter which requires Board of Supervisors' 
approval because of the term of the Second Amendment exceeds ten ( 10) or more years beyond 
the initial term contract. 



REQUEST FOR APPROVAL 

The SFMTA respectfully requests that the Board of Supervisors approve the Second Amendment 
to Management and Operation Agreement of the Cable Car Museum between City and County of 
San Francisco, acting by and through its San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency, and 
Friends of The Cable Car Museum to extend the term of the agreement for five years effective July 
1, 2024. 

Sincerely, 

Jeffrey Tumlin 
Director of Transportation 



n SF/ 
bHil l 

9 

!nl 

9 

3 
g 
\!l 

Love Your Face ' !>.ltoV,no 
1 aldn • SSS 

Wah ei Yuen 
ompact parie: wnh a1 on-sne rec ceriter 

Early to Rise · ft Romulo Melo 
"f' Brazil ian Jiu-Jitsu Jae\l.SOfl ! Scratch Made Brunch 

Tempoiarlly closed 

' 
Jac~soo St 

Abacus Row t,\ Chinatown m 
Jewelry store Y Branch Library "f' 

Jac~son SI 9 Dusted and Blue 

\!l 

'

San Francisco 
Cable Car Museum 
Vintage cable cars& ... 

~ash\ogton SI ~ 9 
Betty Ann Ong 

Recreation Center 

clay SI 

fll Nob Hill Cafe 
T 1t,l1ao · SS 

c1ayS\ 

The Coffee Movement 

9 
C> 

\ _ Gore 
; Elemental 

Second Amendment to the Operation and 
Management Agreement of Cable Car Museum 

1201 Mason Street, San Francisco, CA 94108 



•

•

•

•



•

•

•



•

•

•

•



AGREEMENT FOR MANAGEMENT AND OPERATlON OF 

CABLE CAR MUSEUM BETWEEN 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCI CO AND 

FlUENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM 



1. 1

1.1. 1

1.2. 2

2.1. 2

2.2. 2

3. Concession Payments 3

10.

10.1.

11.

12.



13. Notices .................................................................................................................................. 7 

14. Jnde1nnity ...................................................................................................................... ... ...... 7 

l 5. Insuranc .............................................................................................................................. . 8 

16. City' Right to C11re D faults by Operator .... .. ..... .... ... ... ....... .. .. .. .. ........................................ 9 

17. ale ofUnlicens d MLmi Merchandi e Ptohibited .. .. ................ ......... ................................. 9 

17. l. o Sale or Display of Unlicensed Merchandise ................ ................................... .... 9 

17.2. Penalty for ale or Di play of Unlicensed Merchandise .................. .. ....... .. .. ....... .... 9 

l 7. 3. Operator Will o1 eek To Impair City's Mark ...................................................... 10 

17.4. M rcha.ndising License ........................... .. ........ .. ... ........ .. ....... .. ....... ......................... 10 

17.5. Mark Validity .......... ........ ..... ... ................. .. ............. ... .. ................................. ............ 10 

18. o Waiver of ubsequent Breaches or Default .... ................... .............. .. .... .. ....... .. ..... .. ...... 10 

19. o Lia bi lit Out ide Terms of Agreement ..... .. .. ....... ... ..... ......... .. .... ..... ........ ... .................... l 0 

20. Waiv r of Claims/Con equential and Incidental Damages ......... ......... ...... .. ......................... 10 

21. Bookk ping and Accounting ............................................................................................... l l 

_2. l11spection and Audit ......... ... .... .... .. .. ... .. .... ......... .... ................. ..... ...... ............ ............ .. ......... 11 

_). A]te1·atjon and Repair .. ......... ..................................... .. ...... ...... .. .. ......... .... ..... .. .... .... .............. 11 

_4_ Event of Default· Remedie .................................. ............................................................... 11 

r _). 

26. 

27. 

24. l. Events of Default ............................................................................................. ......... 11 

(a) Material Provisions ........ .. .. ...... ... ..... .. .... ... ................ ......... .... ... ... ... ... ........... 12 

b Failure to Operate the Cable Car Museum ....................................... ............. 12 

(c) Failure to ure Breach ......................................... .................... .... ... .............. 12 

24.2. otic of ent of Defau lt.. ..................... ... ... ... ......................................................... 12 

24.3. Ren1edie .. .. ..... .... .. ....... .. ........... ... ................... .......... ............... ..... .... ...... .............. ... . I_ 

urrender of Possession .......................................................................................... .... ... .. ..... 13 

Tern1ination for Cause .... ................... ......... ... ................ .. ........................ .. ... ... ...... .. .. .... .... ... l 3 

General Provisions ... .. ..... .. ................. ... ......................... ...... ... ... ...... ... ....... ........................... 13 

27.1. A. sig111nent ..... .. ... ..... .. ..... ... .. ... .... .. .. .. ....... .... ................. ..................... ....................... 13 

_ 7 .2. onflict of Interest .... ...... .... .. ..... .............. ............. ....................... ................ .............. I J 

27.3. Independent ontractor .......... ... ................... ............... .... .... .. ... ..... .. .. ................ .... .... J 3 

_ 7.4. MacBride Principles - ortbern [reland .... ....... ........................................................ 13 

27.5. Nondiscrimination ........................... ........ ................. .. ....................................... ........ 14 

27.6. Tropical Hardwood and Virgin Redwood .... ...... .. .... .. ........ ....... ............................. 14 

-7.7. Drug-Free Workplace Place ......................................... ...... .......... ..... .... .. .. ... ........ ..... 14 



27.8. Compliance with Americans with Disabilitie Act .................................................... 14 

27.9. Fo d r ice Reduction Requirements ..................................................................... 14 

27.10. 1 dification of greement.. .................... .. ............................................................... 14 

_7_] l. gre ment Made in California· Venue ................................... .... ............................. . 15 

27. l __ rnp liance wilb Laws .............................................................................................. 15 

27.13. Entire Agre 1nent .............................................................................................. ........ J 5 

-7.14. everabilit ........................................................ ........................................................ 1.5 



AGREEMENT FOR MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF 
CABLE CAR MUSEUM BETWEEN 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCI CO AND 
FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM 

This Management and Operabon Agreement ("Agreement") dated as of , 2009. 
is made by and between the Ci ty and C Lmly of San Franci co. a rnw1icipal car ration ("City". 
by and thrnugh its San Francj c.o Municipal Transportation Agenc ("SFMTA'1) and Friends of 
the Cable Car Mu cum, (nc. (" Operator 11 • 

RECITALS 

A. City owns the an Frru1cisco Cable ar Mu eum located at 1201 Mason tTeet in 
San Francisco (th "Cable Car Museum ''). 

B. Operator own va:riou artifacts and display relating to the history of cable car in 
an Franci ·co, including the Clay Street Ffill Railroad Cable arNo. 8, the Sutter treet Cable 

Railway dummy #46 and trailer #54 (col le ·tiv ly, the "Artifacts"). 

C. Operator desires to operate and manage the Cat I Car Museum a well a the 
Cable Car gift shop (the "Gift Shop"). 

D. ity desires to have Operator manage the ab le Car Mu eum and Gift hop 
pursuant to the term.s and conditions set forth in this Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, 111 consideration ofth covenants and agreements contained in this 
Agr ment, and other good and valuable con id ration, receipt of hich is acknowledged. it is 
hereby agre d as follows : 

1. Operation and Management Services. 

1.1. Authority to Operate. Op rator i hereby gi n the general authority to 
operat and manage the day-to-day operation of the Cable Car Musemn and to perfom1 
the spe i fie duties herei naftcr set forth subje t to , go erned by. conditioned upon and in 
accordance with the term and provision of this Agreement, in the foUowing areas of the 
Cable ar Barn at Washington and Mason St.re t in an Francisco : 

(a) First floor m zzanine ar a and the lobby and tairway from th 
groLmd le el to them zzanine at the Mason Street ntrance lo the corner of 
WaJ,ington treet. ity also grnnt Operator, its customers, patron , jnvite s. 
purveyor , suppliers employees, officer and agents direct access and egress to 
and from the Museum Area through the able Car Barn during normal business 
hours. aid acces and egres hall be through the regular entrance on Mason 

tre tat Wa hington Street. and not through FMTA maintenanc or repair 
ar as. 

This Agr ement is subject to th terms. conditions and re tri tion set forth below. This 
Agreement gives Operator the rigbt to occupy operate and manage the Museum Areas 
only. Thi Agreement does not con t.itute a grant by ity of any ownership, leasehold, 



e 31>,2



3. Concession Payments.

"Concession Payment").

4. Security for Performance.

5. Operation of Premises and Concessions.

5.1. Hours of Operation.

5.2. Professional Manner of Operation.



1.1.



&

&



lOA.

+



13. Notices.

14. Indemnity.



15. Insurance.

15.1.

15.2.

15.3.

15.4.

15.5.

15.6.

15.7.



16. City's Right to Cure Defaults by Operator.

17. Sales of Unlicensed Muni Merchandise Prohibited.

17.1. No Sale or Display of Unlicensed Merchandise.

17.2. Penalty for Sale or Display of Unlicensed Merchandise.



17.3. Operator Will Not Seek To Impair City's Marks.

17.4. Merchandising License.

17.5. Mark Validity.

18. No Waiver of Subsequent Breaches or Defaults.

19. No Liability Outside Terms of Agreement.

20. Waiver of Claims/Consequential and Incidental Damages.



21. Bookkeeping and Accounting.

22. Inspection and Audit.

23. Alteration and Repair.

23.1.

23.2.

23.3.

24. Events of Default; Remedies.

24.1. Events of Default.



(a) Material Provision . ln tbe sole discretion f ity. Operator fa il s 
or refuse lo perfom1 or observ any term co enant or condi tion contained in an 
of the 1' 11 ing ection of 1hi Agreem nt: J. 15 _ 7. I. 27 .1 2. 

(b) Failure to Operate. th Cable Car Mu eum. Operator fa il t 
open and keep able Car iiuseum open during the hours pre crib d in S ction 5 
of this Agreem nt, except t the ext nt that Operator shuts the .ab! ar Mu eum 
t mporaril up nit rea, onable belief that su h losure i • n ary to protect 
public health and aft t_. In the event such closure is nee ary, if the closure will 
x e d twenty-fom (_4) homs, p rator shallnotily FMTA ofth clo ure and 

obtain SFMTA ap roval fi r cooti nu d cl sure. 

(c) Failure to Cure Breach . Operator fai ls to comp! · with any other 
tenn, cov nant or condition of this Agreement; and su b fa ilur continues fo r a 
period of thirty (30 days aH. r wriit n notice thereor from the ity, except that if 
such defa11ll is of a natur that would rea onably require rnor than Lhirt days to 
r medy. Operator shall have up to ixty (60) da s to remedy uch default pro ided 
that perator ha dili gent ly commenced curati e actions w ithin thirt (30) da s of 
the notice of notice of default. 

24.2. Notice of Event of Default. 

pon del rmining the occurrenc of an E en t of D fault. ity shall 
pr ide noti e or uch d fault to Operator. in wri t ing ( "Written Notice of Event of 
Default" . The Writl n otice of Event of DefaL1lt shal l cl earl identify the Event of 
D fault, in lude a stat 111 nt e plaining hat i r quired to cure the ent f Default and 
the peri d oftirne to ur the ent ofD fault. a determined in the sole discretion of the 
Director. wh i h ' haJJ in no ca e be les than thirty 30 da fr m the Written otic of 
Default. 

24.3. Remedies. 

{a) On and after an_ :;-vent r Default by perator. the City hall ha e 
tbe ri gbt to rci ,e all I gal and equ itabl remedie including. but n >l lirnited to, 
the right tot nninate this Agreement or eek spe ific p rformanc of al l or parts 
of this Agre ment. 

(b) If Operator fa ils after thirty (30) days notice from City to perform 
any of its obligation under thi s Agreement as detennined by the City in its olc 
di cretion, the City sha ll have the right (but no ob li gation) to cure ( r cau, el b 
cured) on behalf of Operator any E ent of Default Operator shall pay to C ity on 
demand all cost and expen es incLuTed by City in fleet ing ~uch cure from the 
date of in unence. 

(c) Al l r medi s provided for in thi Agreem nt ma be e:xer i ed 
individual! or in combination with an other remedy a ai lable her .under or 
under applicable law . rule and r gu l.ation . The exerci o[ any remed shall 
not pre lud r in an ay b d m d t wai e any other rem d . 

(d) ot ithstanding anything in thi Agreement to th contrary. it is 
agre d that Lmder n circum tru,ce shall an claim f breach, violation or default 

f the terms. obl igations. covenant . or cond iti.on of thi gT ement be as rted 
b it as a ba is for termjnating th greement or r fu ·ing lo e ·tend the Term 
, ithout perator first having b en pro ided not ice and an opportunity to cure. a 
folio 

(i) City mu t gi Operator written notice and opportunity to 
cure pur uru1t to the t rms set fo1th abo . 

L 



(ii)

(iii)

25. Surrender of Possession.

26. Termination for Cause.

27. General Provisions.

27.1. Assignment.

27.2. Conflict of Interest.

III,

27.3. Independent Contractor.

27.4. MacBride Principles - Northern Ireland.



have read and Lmder tand the above statement of the City and Count f San Franci co 
concerning doino bu iness in 01ihern Ir land. 

27.5. No11di crimi11ation. In the performanc of Lhis License. Licensees 
co enant and ae,r en t lo discriminate on 1he basis of the fact or perc ption of a per on ·s 
race. col r, er ed. r ligion. national origin. anc su· , ag . x, exual orientation, gender 
identity. domestic partner status. marital tatus. di ability, height, weight or cqui.red 
lmmune Defi i ncy yndr me r HIV statu (AID /HIV 1atu ' ) against ahy enrplo ee 
of, any City employee working ith. or applicant for mploym nt with. Licensees. in an 
of Llcensee ' operations within the nited tate , or again t any per on eeking 
accommodat ions. ad antag s, fac ilities, privileg s. servic or member hip in all 
business. ocial, or other establishment r organizations operat d b Licensee . 

27.6. Tropical Hardw oods and Virgin Redwoods. Th City and C0tmty f 
an Fran ·i co urges companies not to import, purchase, obtai11, or use fo r any purpose. 

any tropical hardwoc d, tropical hardwood , ood product, virgin redwood virgin redwood 
wood product. 

27.7. Drug-Free Workplace Place. ontractor acknowledges that pm uant t 
the FederaJ Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1989. tbe unla ful manufacture di tributi n. 
di pen at ion. po ses ion. or u e of a conlr !led sub tance i pr hi bit don it premi s. 

ontractor agre s that any violation of th.is prohibition b ontractor. its employees 
agent or as igns will be deemed a mat rial breach oflhis . greement. 

27.8. Compliance w ith American w ith Disabilitie ontractor 
a knm,vledg.e. that, pur uant to the American with Disabiliti ·t (AD ). programs. 
_ervi.ces and other activitie provided b. a public ntit to the publi , ,, hether directly or 
tlu·ough a contractor. must be acces ible 1 the dj abled public. ontrnctor haJI provide 
the er ice. p citied in thi Agreement in a manner that omplie ith the ADA and an 
and all oth r applicabl federal, state and local di ability right legi lation . ConLract r 
agrees not to di criminate again t di.sabled pers n in the pro is ion f ser ices, beneftl 
or acti ities provided under Lili gre ment and further agree that any violation of thi 
prohibition on the part of ontractor. its employe , agenls or assigns will con titute a 
material breach of this gre ment. 

27.9. Food Service Reduction Requirements. Effective June 1. 2007, 
onti-actor agree to comply fully with and be bound by all of th provision of the Fo d 
ervice Waste Reduction Ordinance, a set forth in San Franci co ~ nvironmcnt Code 
hapter 16 including the remedie provided, and implementing ouiclelines and rules. 

The provision of hapter 16 are inc rpo.rat d herein by reference and made a pa.ii of this 
Agreement as though fully et forth. Thi pro vi ion is a material term of thi Agreemenl. 
B. entering into thi Agreement, Contractor agrees tlrnt if it breach s this provision, ity 
,. iH suffer actual damag that wi.ll b impra ti a1 or extr mel difficult to determine; 
furth r. Contract r agr es that th sum of On Hundr d Dollars $100 liquidated 
daniages for the first breach, Two 1 lundred Dollars ( 00) liquidated damages for the 
second breach in the same year. and Five Hundred DoJJars -oo) liqui lated damage f r 
subsequ nt breacbe in the ame year is a reas nab lee tirnale f the damage that City 
will inctu- bas don the violation, established in JighL of the circumstanc exi ting at Lhe 
time thi gr em l1l wa made. uch am unt ball not be con idcred a penalty. but 
rather agr d monetary damage u tained b it b au e of ntractor's failure to 
comp! with thi pro ision. 

27.J 0. Modification of Agreement. Thi AgTeement ma not be modified, nor 
ma. compliance with any ofit terms be waive I, exceptb ·itten instrum nt executed 
and approved in th same marmer a thi Agr emenl. 

14 



27.10.



01-1S-<)-

;2()0'1

"j:Z

~~~

AV G- 1'-t J 'L001



N/A IA N/A



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR MANAGEMENT AND OPERATION OF CABLE CAR 
MUSEUM BETWEEN CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO AND FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR 

MUSEUM 
 
 

, 2021, in San 
Francisco, California, by and between the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal 

ncy 
 

RECITALS 

A. City owns the San Francisco Cable Car Museum location at 1201 Mason Street in San 
 

B. The SFMTA and Operator signed an Agreement for Management and Operation of Cable 

Car Museum for a 10 year term ending June 30, 2019 with two 5-year extension options. 
C. Operator submitted a request, dated January 21, 2019, to exercise its option to extend 

the term for five years, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the Agreement. 
D. City agrees to extend the term and have Operator manage the Cable Car Museum for 

another 5 years effective retroactively to July 1, 2019, pursuant to Section 2.2 of the 
Agreement. 

ACCORDINGLY, in consideration of the covenants and agreements contained in this 
Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, 
the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Term of Agreement. Section 2.1 is amended and replaced in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

2.1 Term of Agreement. The term of this agreement shall be for a period of five (5) 
years  commencing on July 1, 2019 and terminating on June 30, 2024, unless 
sooner terminated as provided  

2. Concession Payments. Section 3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its entirety 
as follows: 

3 Concession Payments. During the term of this Agreement, the Operator shall pay an 
annual concession payment to  SFMTA acknowledges 
that Operator has paid the Concession Payment in the amount of Fifty-One Thousand 
Five Hundred Dollars ($51,500) for the period of July 1, 2019-June 30, 2020. The parties 
agree that Concession Payment payable to SFMTA for the remainder of the term of this 
Agreement shall be as follows: 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

First Extension Term
July 1, 2020 thru June 30, 2021 - $0 due to COVID-19 pandemic closure 
July 1, 2021 thru June 30, 2022 - $37,563 
July 1, 2022 thru June 30, 2023 - $42,207 
July 1, 2023 thru June 30, 2024 - $43,474 

 
Concession Payments due during the Term shall be paid in quarterly installments each 
year on the following schedule for the period beginning July 1, 2021 and ending June 30, 
2024: 

 
First quarterly payment  July 1st 
Second quarterly payment  October 1st 
Third quarterly payment  January 1st 
Fourth quarterly payment  April 1st 

 
Each quarterly installment payment will be 25% of the amount due for the July 
1st through June 30th period specified above. 

 
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the parties agree that the first quarterly payment for the 
period commencing July 1, 2021-June 30, 2022 shall be due 30 days after this 
Amendment has been fully executed. 

 
3. Maintenance of Artifacts. Section 10.3 is hereby amended and restated to read in its 

entirety as follows: 

 of the Artifacts. For so long as Operator operates and manages the Cable 
Car Museum under the terms of this Agreement, including any amendments hereto or 
extensions hereof, Operator shall, at its own expense maintain the Artifacts in a clean 
and presentable condition at all times, using appropriate methods of historic 
conservation and (where appropriate) renovation accepted for museum use. Operator 
agrees to arrange for the erection and maintenance of an enclosure for Clay Street Hill 
Cable Car No. 8. City agrees to contribute up to Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000) 
t  

4. Insurance. Section 15.5 is deleted in its entirety. 

5. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement for Management and Operation shall remain unchanged 
and in full force and effect. 

6. No Joint Venture. This Amendment or any activity by the City hereunder does not create 
a partnership or joint venture between the City and Tenant relating to the Lease or 
otherwise. This Amendment does not constitute authorization or approval by the City of 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

any activity conducted by Tenant, and the City shall in no way be responsible for the acts 
or omissions of Tenant on the Premises or otherwise. 

7.  Fees. In the event a dispute arises concerning this Amendment, the party not 
prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other 
party in enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court 

 For purposes of this Amendment, reasonable fees 

charged by private attorneys with the equivalent number of years of experience in the 
subject matter area of the law for which the City 
practice in the City of San Francisco in law firms with approximately the same number of 
attorneys as employed by the Office of the City Attorney. 

8. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in 
accordance with the laws of the State of California. 

9. Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and 
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. The 
Agreement as amended by this Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the 
parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all previous 
negotiations, agreements, or understandings, if any, regarding matters contained herein. 
The execution of this Amendment shall not constitute a waiver or relinquishment of any 
rights that either party may have relating to the Agreement. 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
written above. 

 
 
 

CITY: OPERATOR: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANICSCO, FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM, INC., 
a municipal corporation a 

 

BY:  By:  
Jeffrey Tumlin Jose Godoy 
Director of Transportation Chief Executive Officer 
SFMTA Friends of the Cable Car Museum 

October 13, 2021
Date:  Date:  

 

 
AUTHORIZED BY: 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Resolution No.   

Adopted:    

Attest: 

 
 

Christine Silva, Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Dennis J. Herrera, 
City Attorney 

 

By:   
Stephanie Stuart 
Deputy City Attorney 

n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01554193.docx 
 
 
 
 
 



n:\ptc\as2021\1000410\01550487.docx  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of the date first 
written above. 

 
 
 

CITY: OPERATOR: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANICSCO, FRIENDS OF THE CABLE CAR MUSEUM, INC., 
a municipal corporation a 

 

BY:  By:  
Jonathan Rewers Jose Godoy 
Acting Chief Financial Officer Chief Executive Officer 
SFMTA Friends of the Cable Car Museum 

 
Date:  Date:  

 

 
AUTHORIZED BY: 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORATION AGENCY BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

Resolution No.   211116-135  

Adopted:      11/16/2021  

Attest: 

 
 

Christine Silva, Secretary 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
David Chiu,  
City Attorney 

 

By:   
Stephanie Stuart 
Deputy City Attorney 

 



SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION No. 211116-135 

WHEREAS, The Cable Car Museum located in the SFMTA Cable Car Barn at 1201 
Mason St. provides a free educational museum experience for residents and tourists alike; and, 

WHEREAS, On September 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 
No. 09-155, which approved a ten-year Management and Operation Agreement to authorize 
Friends of the Cable Car Museum (FCCM) to manage and operate the Cable Car Museum and 
Gift Shop. The ten-year term expired on June 30, 2019 and FCCM is currently operating on a 
month-to-month status; and, 

WHEREAS, The Management and Operation Agreement allows for two five-year 
extension terms and requires the FCCM to pay a concession fee of $51,500 for the first year of 
the extension period. That fee will be waived for fiscal year 2020-2021 due to the COVID-19 
pandemic and will be adjusted thereafter in accordance with the First Amendment; and, 

WHEREAS, Upon discussions and negotiations with multiple stakeholders, the SFMTA 
and FCCM have agreed to extend the Management and Operation Agreement for an additional 
five-year term; and, 

WHEREAS, On January 14, 2020, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the 
Planning Department, determined that the First Amendment to the Cable Car Museum Contract 
is not defined as a "project" under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant 
Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and, 

WHEREAS, a copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the 
SFMT A Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency Board of 
Directors authorizes the Director of Transportation to execute a First Amendment to the 
agreement between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and Friends of the 
Cable Car Museum for Management and Operations of the Cable Car Museum for an additional 
five-year term, retroactive to July 1, 2019; and, be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the SFMTA Board of Directors recommends this matter 
to the Board of Supervisors for its approval. 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of November 16, 2021. 

Secretary to the Board of Directors 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 



SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION No. 0 9 - l 5 5 
WHEREAS, The Cable Car Museum in the Municipal Railway's Cable Car Barn 

provides a free and educational museum experience for residents and tourists alike~ and 

WHEREAS, On November 21, 2000, the San Francisco Municipal Transportation 
Agency (SFMTA) Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 00-117, which approved a five­
year Operating Agreement and License (Agreement) between the City and Friends of the Cable 
Car Museum, Jnc. (FCCM) for a term beginning December 1, 2000; under the Agreement, 
FCCM is obligated to curate the exhibits in the Museum and to pay the SFMT A $50,000 per year 
for the license to operate the Museum and Gift Shop; and 

WHEREAS, On November 15, 2005, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 
No. 05-170, which approved a one-year extension of the Agreement (First Amendment), und.er 
the same terms as in the original Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, On November 21, 2006, the SFMTA Board adopted Resolution No. 06-147, 
which approved a second one-year extension ofthe Agreement (Second Amendment); and 

WHEREAS, On January 15, 2008, the SFMTA Board adopted Resolution No. 08-008, 
authorizing a new Agreement (2008 Agreement), expiring on November 30; 2008, with all other 
material terms remaining the same as in the Agreement enter~d into on December 1, 2000; and 

WHEREAS, The intent of the 2008 Agreement was to allow time for FCCM and SFMTA 
to reach agreement concerning the long-tenn ownership of certain historic artifacts in the 
Museum; and 

WHEREAS, A First Amendment (2008 Agreement Extension) to the Operating 
Agreement and License with FCCM, commencing on December 1, 2008, and ending on May 31, 
2009, with all other terms remaining the same as in the 2008 Agreement was executed on 
November 28, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, The 2008 Agreement Extension to the Operating Agreement and License 
with FCCM provided an opportunity for SFMTA and FCCM to reach a new Agreement on 
mutually agreed terms; now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Municipal Tr:ansportation Agency Board of 
Directors authorizes the Executive Director/CEO to execute a new Agreement for Management 
and Operation of Cable Car Musewn with the Friends of the Cable Car Museum, Inc, 
commencing on July 1, 2009, and ending on June 30, 2019, pending approval by the San 
Francisco Board of Supervisors 

I certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency Board of Directors at its meeting of SEP O 1 2009 

12-~ 
Secretary to the Board of Directors 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 



SAN FRANCISCO 
MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION AGENCY 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

RESOLUTION No. 240402-031 

WHEREAS, The Cable Car Museum, located in the San Francisco Municipal 
Transportation Agency (SFMTA) Cable Car Barn at 1201 Mason Street, provides a free 
educational museum experience for residents and tourists alike; and, 

WHEREAS, On September 1, 2009, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 
No. 09-155, which approved a ten-year Management and Operation Agreement to authorize 
Friends of the Cable Car Museum (FCCM) to manage and operate the Cable Car Museum and 
Gift Shop. The ten-year term expired on June 30, 2019; and, 

WHEREAS, On November 16, 2021, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution 
No. 211116-135, which approved the First Amendment to Management and Operation 
Agreement (First Amendment) to authorize FCCM to manage and operate the Cable Car 
Museum for an additional five years, and on May 10, 2022, the Board of Supervisors adopted 
Resolution No. 191-22 which also approved the First Amendment between the SFMTA and the 
FCCM for the same terms; and, 

WHEREAS, The First Amendment expires on June 30, 2024; and, 

WHEREAS, FCCM has expressed keen interest to continue manage and operate the 
Cable Car Museum for the second five-year extension term; and, 

WHEREAS, Upon discussions and negotiations with multiple stakeholders, the SFMTA 
and FCCM have agreed to extend the Management and Operation Agreement for an additional 
five-year term by executing a Second Amendment; and, 

WHEREAS, execution of Second Amendment of the Management and Operation 
Agreement, it will generate $237,733 in total concession fees for the SFMTA; and, 

WHEREAS, On February 20, 2024, the SFMTA, under authority delegated by the 
Planning Department, determined that the Second Amendment to the Cable Car Museum 
Management and Operation Agreement is not defined as a "project" under the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations 
Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b); and, 

WHEREAS, a copy of the CEQA determination is on file with the Secretary to the 
SFMTA Board of Directors, and is incorporated herein by reference; now, therefore, be it 



 



Second Amendment to Management and Operation Agreement for Cable Car Museum 

The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) proposes to execute a Second 
Amendment to the SFMTA's agreement with the Friends of the Cable Car Museum (FCCM) for 
the management and operation of the Cable Car Museum for an additional five-year term 
effective July 1, 2024. 

On September 1, 2009, the SFMT A Board approved Resolution No. 09-155 authorizing a 
Management and Operations Agreement with FCCM for the operation and management of the 
Cable Car Museum and Gift Shop for a ten-year period with two five-year extension options. On 
November 3, 2009, the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 432-09 which approved the 
Management and Operations agreement between the SFMTA and the FCCM for the same 
terms. 

The first amendment for a five-year extension was approved by the SFMTA Board of Directors on 
November 16, 2021 (Resolution No. 211116-135) and adopted by the Board of Supervisors on 
May 10, 2022 (Resolution No. 191-22) and expires on June 30, 2024. The proposed Second 
Amendment would extend the agreement for a second five-year term. 

Not a "project" under CEQA pursuant to CEQA 
Guidelines Sections 15060(c) and 15378(b) 
because the action would not result in a direct 
or a reasonably foreseeable indirect physical 
change to the environment. 

Feb 20, 2024 

Date 
San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency 

0311 fn!11 language !Wlstance/ Jl!.•iR!;lill.&'J / Ayuda gra1g ~n el kllcma / Ei90[JllarHar1 no~o~b i;iefllle°""-.,.KOB/1r,;tghlp 10119 ditl'I Ml pllf / ~r,~ IJr,guTstfque 

g atulte/ "1WI'.!) U / Libreng wrong para .sa wll<.:lt1g Flllph,o / !j!,~ ?JQ1 'Xf~ / ni1'111uml1rrn:ii·11,U111,111l~t1\ L~uthH''tm / r-1)' .)<. .;wt ,""L...J.I L. 



From: Trejo, Sara (MYR)
To: BOS Legislation, (BOS)
Cc: Paulino, Tom (MYR); Martinsen, Janet (MTA); Zhao, William (MTA); Gallegos, Jason (MTA); Sweet, Alexandra C.

(MYR)
Subject: Mayor -- Friends of the Cable Car Museum Agreement Amendment
Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2024 2:37:40 PM
Attachments: BOS Resolution for FCCM Second Amendment-DRAFT.docx

2024 SFMTA-FCCM Second Amendment -signed by FCCM_240305.pdf
2024 SFMTA-FCCM Second Amendment.docx
MTAB Reso No. 21116-135_1st Amendment_11-16-21.pdf
MTAB Reso Original No 95-115_9-01-09.pdf
MTAB Resolution 240402-031 Approving Second Amendment.pdf
Not a CEQA Project Determination from ERT_signed 240220.pdf
Original Agmt 070109.pdf
First Amend - Fully Executed 053122.pdf

Hello Clerks,

Attached is a Resolution approving the Second Amendment to the Management and Operation
Agreement between the San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency and Friends of the Cable
Car Museum to extend the term for five years effective July 1, 2024.

Best regards,

Sara Trejo
Legislative Aide
Office of the Mayor
City and County of San Francisco
415.554.6141 l sara.trejo@sfgov.org
 


